and periodically rebalances its investments to the targeted allocation when considered appropriate. The Company will continue to evaluate its
actuarial assumptions, including its expected rate of return, at least annually, and will adjust as necessary.

The discount rate that the Company utilizes for its Qualified Plans to determine pension obligations is based on a review of long-term bonds that
receive one of the two highest ratings given by a recognized rating agency. The discount rate determined on this basis has decreased from a
range of 4.67% to 5.00% at December 31, 2011 to a range of 3.92% to 3.95% at December 31, 2012. The Company estimates that its pension
expense for the Qualified Plans will approximate $3.7 million in 2013. Future actual pension expense will depend on future investment
performance, funding levels, changes in discount rates and various other factors related to the populations participating in its Qualified Plans.

35

Edgar Filing: CALGON CARBON CORPORATION - Form 10-K

64

Table of Contents

A sensitivity analysis of the projected incremental effect of a hypothetical one percent change in the significant assumptions used in the pension
calculations is provided in the following table:

Hypothetical Rate Increase (Decrease)
U.S. Plans European Plans

(Dollars in thousands) (1%) 1% (1%) 1%
Discount rate
Pension liabilities at December 31, 2012 $ 16,073 $ (13,969) $ 7,609 $ (5,927)
Pension costs for the year ended December 31,
2012 $ 933 $ (1,190) $ 120 $ (28)
Indexation(1)
Pension liabilities at December 31, 2012 $ � $ � $ (828) $ 916
Pension costs for the year ended December 31,
2012 $ � $ � $ (51) $ 63
Expected return on plan assets
Pension costs for the year ended December 31,
2012 $ 796 $ (797) $ 251 $ (250)
Compensation
Pension liabilities at December 31, 2012 $ (968) $ 968 $ (975) $ 713
Pension costs for the year ended December 31,
2012 $ (204) $ 204 $ (55) $ 75

(1) Pension indexation related to the Company�s German Qualified Plan and is regulated by German pension law. The law dictates that a
pension that is already in payment must be adjusted for inflation every 3 years which is measured by the published German price index for the
same time interval.

Income Taxes

During the ordinary course of business, there are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain.
Significant judgment is required in determining the Company�s annual effective tax rate and in evaluating tax positions.  The Company utilizes
guidance within ASC 740 �Income Taxes� regarding the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes.  This guidance contains a two-step approach